

No. 08-472

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS
AND AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

MARC D. STERN
American Jewish Cong.
825 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 360-1545

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

KARA H. STEIN
American Jewish Comm.
165 East 56th Street
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-6742

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. RESPONDENT HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S DISPLAY OF A LATIN CROSS. | 3 |
| A. An Individual Suffers An Injury Sufficient To Confer Standing When The Challenged Official Action Interferes with His Use Or Enjoyment Of Government Lands Or Facilities. | 4 |
| B. A Plaintiff May Assert An Establishment Clause Claim Even When His Religious Beliefs Are Not Offended By The Religious Symbol Or Practice Involved. | 6 |
| II. TRANSFER OF A GOVERNMENT- OWNED RELIGIOUS SYMBOL TO PRIVATE OWNERSHIP DOES NOT AUTOMATICALLY ELIMINATE AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>ACLU of Ohio Found, Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>ACLU v. Pulaski County</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2000) aff'd, 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003), aff'd, 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 5 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) | 16 |
| <i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) | 16 |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 9 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U. S. 421 (1962) | 7 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 7 |
| <i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 5 |
| <i>O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee To Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) | 10 |
| <i>School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Separation of Church and State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) | 5 |
| <i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) | 8 |
| <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) | 10 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 2, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | 4 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) | 8 |
| <i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Sch.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Adams & C. Emmerich, *A Nation
Dedicated to Religious Liberty* (1990) (2005).....8
